
Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday 1st October 2019

10.30 am

Main Committee Room
Council Offices, Brympton Way
Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

The following members are requested to attend this meeting.

Chairman: Crispin Raikes
Vice-chairmen: Sue Osborne and Gerard Tucker

Robin Bastable
Louise Clarke
Nicola Clark
Brian Hamilton

Charlie Hull
Mike Lock
Paul Maxwell
Robin Pailthorpe

Jeny Snell
Mike Stanton
Rob Stickland

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Case Services Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462596 or 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Monday 23 September 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app                     

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Information for the Public
What is Scrutiny?

The Local Government Act 2000 requires all councils in England and Wales to introduce new 
political structures which provide a clear role for the Council, the Executive and non-executive 
councillors.

One of the key roles for non-executive councillors is to undertake an overview and scrutiny role 
for the council. In this Council the overview and scrutiny role involves reviewing and developing, 
scrutinising organisations external to the council and holding the executive to account 

Scrutiny also has an important role to play in organisational performance management.

The Scrutiny Committee is made up of 14 non-executive members and meets monthly to 
consider items where executive decisions need to be reviewed before or after their 
implementation, and to commission reviews of policy or other public interest.

Members of the public are able to:

 attend meetings of the Scrutiny Committee except where, for example, personal or 
confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Scrutiny Commi
[...]
.pdf


Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday 1 October 2019

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2019. 
The draft minutes can be viewed at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=141&Year=0 

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

4.  Public question time 

5.  Issues arising from previous meetings 

This is an opportunity for Members to question the progress on issues arising from previous 
meetings.  However, this does not allow for the re-opening of a debate on any item not forming 
part of this agenda.

6.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

7.  Somerset Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019 - 2023 (Pages 5 - 49)

8.  Environment Strategy (Pages 50 - 68)

9.  Somerset Climate Emergency Framework (Pages 69 - 103)

10.  Verbal update on reports considered by District Executive on 5 September 2019 
(Page 104)

11.  Reports to be considered by District Executive on 3 October 2019 (Page 105)

12.  Verbal update on Task and Finish reviews (Page 106)

13.  Update on matters of interest (Page 107)

14.  Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 108 - 109)

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=141&Year=0


15.  Date of next meeting (Page 110)



Somerset Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019 - 2023

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Val Keitch, Strategy and Housing
Director: Netta Meadows, Director Strategy and Support Services
Service Manager: Jan Gamon, Lead Specialist Strategic Planning
Lead Officer: Leisa Kelly, Specialist Strategic Planning, Strategy & Commissioning

Barbie Markey, Specialist Housing, Service Delivery
Contact Details: Leisa.kelly@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462641

Barbie.markey@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462774

Purpose of the Report 

1. For members of Scrutiny to have sight of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Needs Assessment 
and Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019 – 2023 in advance of the final strategy 
which will be taken to District Executive and Scrutiny later this year for adoption.

Public Interest

2. District Councils have a statutory duty to adopt a Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy. This 
strategy sets out the strategic goals for the four Somerset Housing Authorities including a detailed 
action plan to show how this will be delivered. Our existing Somerset Homeless Strategy 2017 – 19 
was adopted in May 2018; this was an interim strategy which only runs until this year so we need 
to update the strategy taking into consideration the priorities identified in the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeper Needs Assessment and the new requirements of the Homelessness Reduction Act 
2017. 

Actions Required

3. Scrutiny Committee members comment and provide feedback on the first draft of the Countywide 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019-2023 (attached), to inform its development prior 
to being shared with District Executive.

Background
 
4. The 2002 Homelessness Act places a duty on Local Authorities to develop a homelessness and 

rough sleeper strategy and an obligation to renew it every five years. The Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 introduced new measures for dealing with homelessness including: 

 increasing the length of time a housing authority should treat someone as threatened with 
Homelessness from 28 to 56 days

 the introduction of Personalised Housing Plans for clients to outline the circumstances of 
homelessness, the housing needs of the client, any support required to secure and sustain 
ac
[...]
ng which is ‘unseen’, which would include those sofa surfing, 
sleeping in vehicles hidden in rural areas.

1.1.15. Feedback from the consultation events about the key issues expressed the need for 
more suitable, affordable sustainable accommodation.   To achieve this there needs to 
be: 

 Increased collaborative working with partnership agencies especially to 
support the vulnerable and those with complex needs.   

 Continue to intervene where possible to help clients to remain in their existing 
homes to aid the prevention of homelessness

Page 49



Environment Strategy

Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Sarah Dyke 
Strategic Director: Claire Pestell, Commercial Services 
Manager/ Lead Specialist: Jan Gamon – Lead Specialist Strategic Planning

Katy Menday, Countryside and Recreation Manager
Vicki Dawson, Lead Specialist, Environmental Health

Contact Details: jan.gamon@southsomerset.gov.uk 
chereen.scott@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report

To update Members on the development of the Environment Strategy following last month’s Scrutiny 
workshop and to ask for any final comments before it is taken to District Executive for approval. 

Actions Required

To consider the Environment Strategy and identified intermediate actions and next steps, and to provide 
any final comments before it is presented to District Executive on Thursday 3rd October 2019. Assuming 
it is approved at District Executive, the strategy will go forward for adoption at Full Council on 17th 
October 2019. 

Background

In May 2019, a Full Council resolution was agreed to develop a Strategy that sets ambitious targets to 
protect the environment and ecology; to reduce Carbon Emissions; and for a) South Somerset District 
and b) the Council to become carbon neutral. The Council agreed to deliver this strategy by the autumn. 

The strategy’s development has been led by our Environment Community of Practice (CoP) which 
comprises internal experts and those with strategic and /or o
[...]
s for enhancing the natural beauty of South Somerset 
for green tourism

6. We will develop an environmental management system
7. We will continue to look for additional green energy investment opportunities, with 

business cases being developed to assure rigour in assessment of the RO

Page 67



17
Page 68



Somerset Climate Emergency Framework

Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Sarah Dyke 
Strategic Director: Claire Pestell, Commercial Services 
Manager/ Lead Specialist: Jan Gamon, Lead Specialist Strategic Planning
Contact Details: jan.gamon@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members about the emergence of a framework for developing the county-wide Climate 
Strategy and to seek comments to shape further prior to going to District Executive in November.

Actions Required

1. To review the Climate Change Framework and intended work streams and provide feedback

2. To note the timeline for delivery of the Strategy

3. For members to note the intended consultation activities and to share the opportunity to contribute 
with residents and community groups

Background

In 2019 the five Somerset Local Authorities recognised a climate emergency and agreed to collaborate 
in producing a joint Climate Emergency Strategy.  Whilst each declaration is slightly different, all aspire 
to achieving carbon neutrality in their own operations and to work towards achieving this across the 
geography of their administrative area.

Report

A group of officers representing Somerset County Council, the four district authorities, Exmoor National 
Park Authority is guiding and shaping the framework within which the detailed investigation needed will 
be undertaken.  This group – the Strategic Management Group - will have a critical overseeing role in 
shaping the desired outcomes that emanate from that work.  SSDC’s representation on that group is 
Jan Gamon.

Feeding into the Strategic Management Group will be the detailed work undertaken by operational 
experts and stakeholders within nine work streams:

1. Built Environment
2. Natural Environment
3. Energy
4. Farming and Food
5. Industry, Business and Supply Chain
6. Transport
7. Waste and Resource Management
8. Flood water and adaptation
9. Communications and Engagement

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



Each of these work streams is working to a detailed brief and has a nominated lead. They will be 
research and prioritising key issues, identifying possible actions to mitigate and understanding the full 
life cycle of decisions to implement these actions.

SSDC has representation on several of these work streams, if we are able to support with appropriate 
subject-matter expertise.

The work of officers is overseen by a group of portfolio holders from across the districts, which includes 
Sarah Dyke, and by the Leaders and CEOs, with Brendan Cleere and Michele Cusack acting as the 
conduit between these groups.  The work of all groups is scrutinised by a Task and Finish Group; our 
representation on that group is through Councillors Gerard Tucker and Paul Maxwell.

Proposed Timings

Members are asked to note the proposed timings for delivery of the Climate Emergency Strategy, which 
includes provision for consultation during November and December 2019.

Consultation activities are in the early stages of development, but are expected to include an online 
consultation aimed at secondary school-aged children 11-18 years, preceded by school visits to 
encourage participation.  They also include an online consultation aimed at all residents, communities 
and businesses in Somerset and a series of Summits, one per district, which will take the form of a full 
day, face-to-face consultation event, open to all.
[NB. Provisional date for South Somerset is 30th November but is still to be confirmed].

Financial Implications

At this stage, SSDC has committed £10k to support the development of the county-wide strategy; largely 
to permit the Strategic Management Group to access approp
[...]
utive 
meeting held on 5 September 2019.

The draft minutes from the District Executive meeting held on 5 September 2019 have been published 
with the District Executive agenda.

Page 104

Agenda Item 10



Reports to be considered by District Executive on 3 October 2019

Lead Officer: Jo Gale, Specialist (Scrutiny)
Contact Details: joanna.gale@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462077

Scrutiny Committee members will receive a copy of the District Executive agenda containing the 
reports to be considered at the meeting on 3 October 2019.

Members are asked to read the reports and bring any concerns/issues from the reports to be 
discussed at the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 1 October 2019.

The concerns and views of the Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the responsible Portfolio
Holder(s) and officer(s) in advance of the District Executive meeting to be held on 3 October 2019, for
consideration and response in advance of the decision being taken.

Please note:

The Press and Public will be excluded from the meeting when a report or appendix on the District Executive 
agenda has been classed as confidential, Scrutiny Committee will consider this in Closed Session by virtue of 
the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under paragraph 3 (or for any other reason as stated in the 
District Executive agenda): 

“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).” 

It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption from the Access to Information Rules 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Page 105

Agenda Item 11



Verbal update on Task and Finish reviews 

The Task and Finish Review Chairs or Specialist (Scrutiny) will give a brief verbal update on progress 
made.

Current Task & Finish Reviews

 Review of Council Tax Support Scheme

 SSDC Environment Strategy

Page 106

Agenda Item 12



Update on matters of interest 

Lead Officers: Jo
[...]
erformance of the specific activities funded by the additional 
transformation budget detailed in SSDC Transformation Programme – Progress 
report 4th July 2019

Charlotte Jones/Cath 
Temple/Val Keitch

The Somerset Waste Board and Somerset Waste Partnership Forward Plan of key decisions can be viewed at: 
http://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=196&RD=0

Agendas and minutes for the Heart of the South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Joint Scrutiny Committee can be viewed at:
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=456&Year=0

P
age 108

A
genda Item

 14

http://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=196&RD=0
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=456&Year=0


Current Task & Finish Reviews
Date 
Commenced Title and Purpose Members

16 July 2019
SSDC Environment Strategy, to contribute to the development of the 
strategy representing the SSDC Community and providing a 
Councillor perspective.

Cllrs Brian Hamilton, Mike Hewitson, Charlie Hull, Paul 
Maxwell, Sue Osborne, Dean Ruddle, Mike Stanton, Gerard 
Tucker, Linda Vijeh

1 August 
2019

Council Tax Support Scheme, to ensure the Council Tax Scheme is 
still effective for both recipients and the Council. Cllrs Tim Kerley, Sue Osborne, Jeny Snell, Rob Stickland, 

If you have any suggested topics for Scrutiny Committee to consider please contact Scrutiny Specialist – joanna.gale@southsomerset.gov.uk

(The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are committed to ensuring they have capacity to contribute to the Council’s Transformation programme and 
therefore fewer Task and Finish reviews may be conducted during the Transformation period).

P
age 109

mailto:joanna.gale@southsomerset.gov.uk


Date of next meeting

Members are requested to note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday 5 November 2019 at 10.30am in Council Chamber B, Brympton Way, Yeovil.

Page 110

Agenda Item 15


	Agenda
	7 Somerset Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019 - 2023
	First Draft - Somerset Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy
	Somerset Homelessness Needs Assessment

	8 Environment Strategy
	Environment Strategy October 2019

	9 Somerset Climate Emergency Framework
	Draft Somerset Climate Emergency Framework

	10 Verbal update on reports considered by District Executive on 5 September 2019
	11 Reports to be considered by District Executive on 3 October 2019
	12 Verbal update on Task and Finish reviews
	13 Update on matters of interest
	14 Scrutiny Work Programme
	15 Date of next meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny 1 1.10.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Main Committee Room, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil on Tuesday 1 October 2019.

(10.30 am - 1.15 pm)
Present:

Members: Councillor Crispin Raikes (Chairman)

Robin Bastable
Louise Clarke (to 1.10pm)
Nicola Clark
Brian Hamilton
Charlie Hull

Sue Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe (to 12.50pm)
Jeny Snell
Mike Stanton
Rob Stickland

Also Present:

Neil Bloomfield
Val Keitch

Linda Vijeh

Officers 

Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Support Services)
Leisa Kelly Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Barbie Markey Specialist (Housing)
Jan Gamon Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Vicki Dawson Lead Specialist (Environmental Health)
Katy Menday Leisure & Recreation Manager
Chereen Scott Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Lynda Pincombe Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Richard Birch Lead Specialist (Communications, Marketing & Media)
Jo Gale Specialist (Scrutiny)
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)

48. Minutes (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Note – in error, the agenda referred to the last meeting as being held on 30 September, 
but should have referred to 3 September 2019.

49. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Maxwell and Gerard Tucker.

50. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.



Scrutiny 2 1.10.19

51. Public question time (Agenda Item 4)

Two members of the public wished to address members regarding the Environment 
Strategy. The Chairman invited them to speak when the Environment Strategy was 
considered rather than under Public Question time. 

52. Issues arising from previous meetings (Agenda Item 5)

There were no issues raised from previous meetings.

53. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman informed members that both Vice-Chairmen and he were due to attend a 
Scrutiny Chairing Skills course at the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) in mid-October. 
One of the Vice-Chairmen would also be attending Financial Scrutiny Skills course at the 
CfPS in November.

The Specialist (Scrutiny) reminded members that information had been circulated 
regarding the Local Government Scrutiny Conference being held in early December. 
Councillors Sue Osborne and Brian Hamilton expressed an interest in attending.

54. Somerset Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019 - 2023 (Agenda 
Item 7)

The Specialist (Strategic Planning) and the Specialist (Housing) introduced the report 
which gave members of the Scrutiny Committee an opportunity to consider and comment 
on the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Needs Assessment and the first draft of the 
countywide Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019-2023, before being considered by District 
Executive later in the year.

The Specialist (Strategic Planning) provided a brief overview of the strategy and 
highlighted key element. She noted the strategy was quite concise and evidenced by the 
needs assessment.

During discussion several queries, comments and suggestions were raised, some of 
which included:

 Table 15 at para 2.23 – was a reason known for the higher numbers of long term 
vacant dwellings in South Somerset compared to the other districts?

 Feel there needs to be more reference to show the input of voluntary 
organisations who help regarding homelessness and rough sleeping.

 Was it known how much Airbnb may be taking properties or accommodation off 
the market?

 This council has done good work regarding homelessness and wish to thank the 
efforts of all staff involved.

 Could more work be done with schools and perhaps encourage schools to do a 
project on the issue.

 Should Public Space Protection Orders be referred to in the strategy?



Scrutiny 3 1.10.19

 The strategy is a weighty document but very readable and comprehensive.
 Minor Typo - Table 3 – the word silver in the column header was spelt incorrectly.
 The action plan needs to include work to understand the reasons why notices to 

quit are being served.

Both officers responded to points of detail including:
 The number of empty properties had been discussed with the appropriate officers 

and they were not aware of any particular reason for the higher proportion of 
empty properties in the district.

 Further detail regarding the differences between beggars and rough sleepers. 
SSDC worked with other agencies to address the situations where beggars were 
pertaining to be rough sleepers / homeless.

 Acknowledge comments about the valued work of voluntary organisations and 
the suggestion would be passed back to the group.

 An update would be sought regarding whether enforcement action regarding 
empty properties was being actively enforced, and a response circulated to 
members.

 From talking to landlords, indications were that Airbnb was having some impact. 
 In partnership with the YMCA work is done in schools to educate young people 

about accommodation issues and options, however an obstacle is the schools 
already having so much on their curriculum.

 Accommodation that accepts pets has been discussed by the Homefinder 
Partnership and was being addressed, and some of the larger landlords had now 
reviewed and changing their policy.

 Work on rural housing was ongoing and Housing Needs Survey data was also 
used to inform planning decisions.

 Concerns and suggestions made would be fed back to the group.

At the end of discussion, members thanked the officers for attending and answering 
questions.

55. Environment Strategy (Agenda Item 8)

The Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning) introduced the report and briefly reminded 
members of the process and work undertaken to date. She explained that since the Task 
and Finish Group had last met, the comments made at the last workshop had been 
included in to the latest version of the draft strategy. A stakeholder consultation event 
had taken place in mid September to provide an opportunity for comment. The strategy 
had been strengthened following comments and would continue to evolve over time. 
During October, she would be attending the Annual Parish Meetings organised by SSDC 
in each Area to discuss how we engage and involve local communities.

Two members of the public then addressed members about the strategy, their comments 
included:

 Some concerns that the strategy as it stands doesn’t go quite far enough.
 Should be more reference to ecology, nature and nature depletion as there will 

be new legislation soon. Ask that a priority outcome is included for nature 
recovery. Also feel this element should be included within the Open Spaces 
Strategy.

 A brief overview of the current climate situation.



Scrutiny 4 1.10.19

 Strategy as it stands is a business as usual document but feel it should evolve 
into something else. 

 Near the start of the document it should be made more clear that it’s interim and 
time limited, and within a defined timeframe it will be replaced with a more 
comprehensive one.

 Congratulations of what’s been done so far.

During discussion members raised several comments and queries, some of which 
included?

 Statistics are included about waste, but we understood there were difficulties 
getting specific data regarding the SSDC area, is the figure quoted accurate?

 The word ‘sequestration’ is used several times in the report but it is a term that 
many people may not understand. Suggest alternative wording is used.

 Table at 8.1, last section, refers to planting of 1000 trees which seems a small 
figure.

 The Environment Strategy is creating a lot positivity in parishes and they are keen 
to engage with us, but how best should they go about feeding back to us?

 When will electric vehicle charging points be district wide? Understand there are 
non-standard connectors so it’s an issue that needs to be looked into.

 Cycling – it’s not easy to find out information about where cycle paths are.
 There needs to be more engagement with housing developers regarding green 

canopies, insulation, drainage and renewable energy. Does there need to be 
more guidance included in the Local Plan?

 There is little reference to farming in the strategy as it’s felt this is an area better 
suited to other organisations. Feel there should be some explanation of this 
within the strategy, as people living in a rural area will expect there to be 
reference to food and farming.

 We seem to be the only local authority who has engaged with the Somerset 
Rivers Authority (SRA) in developing their Environment Strategy.

 It’s a good document given the timescales involved.

The Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning), Directory (Strategy & Support Services) and 
the Leisure & Recreation Manager responded to points of detail raised during discussion 
by members and the public representatives. Some of their responses included:

 The waste figure had been provided by the Somerset Waste Partnership. 
Difficulties with sourcing data and statistics specific to the SSDC area was 
regarding continuous data monitoring rather than once-off figures.

 Through various channels of communications we will be encouraging people to 
sign up to become involved. We can’t do everything on our own and need the 
support of our communities.

 1000 trees is a minimum commitment, would like to do more but more 
background work and information is required in order to make robust decisions 
about what, when and where. 

 Public transport – can only be addressed through national policy as in rural area 
it is prohibitive cost wise.

 A cycling review has recently been undertaken in Yeovil. Agree there is work to 
be done.

 There is a conflict between the need to deliver homes and to deliver homes within 
the Environment Strategy. The issue continues to be discussed at length.

 Strategy does refer to it being interim. It’s hoped the strategy will feed in to all 
decision making by SSDC.



Scrutiny 5 1.10.19

 This is a high level strategy. When developing the delivery plan, SSDC land will 
be considered and will be looking to form a nature partnership.

 Acknowledge comments made about agriculture, and some wording would be 
included in the final strategy. Officers would also look at revised wording or an 
explanation for the term sequestration.

At the end of discussion, members were content that the strategy be supported but 
recommended two actions before the final strategy is presented to full Council for 
adoption:

o The word ‘sequestration’ should be replaced with alternative wording as it was felt 
many people may not understand the term.

o An explanation should be included as to why there is little reference to food, 
farming and agriculture.

Members thanked officers for attending the meeting and the work undertaken with the 
strategy.

56. Somerset Climate Emergency Framework (Agenda Item 9)

The Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning) presented the report which informed members 
about the emergence of a framework for developing a countywide Climate Strategy, and 
to seek comment from the Scrutiny Committee in order to shape further prior to the 
framework being considered by the District Executive in November. She explained the 
work done to date, governance, the anticipated timelines, and that SSDC were the first 
local authority in Somerset to consider the report and framework.

During discussion some of the comments raised included:
 Regarding the appendix in the framework and what other Somerset authorities 

were doing - there was reference to funding, but no mention of funding under 
SSDC, was there a reason for this?

 What steps are going to be taken to avoid duplication?
 Feel there should be a work stream regarding health as climate change could 

affect public health.
 Impact from flooding of the Levels is also an issue.

The Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning) responded to points of detail raised during 
discussion, and her comments included:

 SSDC had allocated funding to develop our own Environment Strategy and had 
so far committed £10,000 towards the development of the county-wide strategy. It 
was possible that SSDC would be asked to contribute more, but this would need 
to be accompanied by a clear expenditure plan.

 Care would be taken to ensure there is no unnecessary duplication.
 Health and the climate strategy had been discussed by the Health & Wellbeing 

Board, and has been agreed as the focus for the next Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA).

The Chairman thanked the officer for her input and work. Members were content to note:
 the timeline for delivery of the Strategy.
 the intended consultation activities and to share the opportunity to contribute with 

residents and community 



Scrutiny 6 1.10.19

57. Verbal update on reports considered by District Executive on 5 September 
2019 (Agenda Item 10)

The Chairman reminded members that issues and comments raised regarding items o 
the District Executive agenda for September had all been addressed at the Scrutiny 
Committee and hence there were no updates to report.

58. Reports to be considered by District Executive on 3 October 2019 (Agenda 
Item 11)

Members considered the reports within the District Executive agenda for 3 October 2019 
and made comments as detailed below. Responses to questions were provided at 
Scrutiny Committee by the relevant officers. 

Adoption of the South Somerset Environment Strategy (Agenda Item 6)

Members considered this item in full as an item on the Scrutiny agenda. Officers 
responded to points of detail raised during discussion.

 Members supported the strategy, but recommended some actions before the final 
strategy is presented to full Council for adoption:
o The word ‘sequestration’ should be replaced with alternative wording as it was felt 

many people may not understand the term.
o An explanation should be included as to why there is little reference to food, 

farming and agriculture.

Heart of the South West Joint Committee Governance Review Report (Agenda Item 
7)

 Members were content that the recommendations go forward, and many felt the 
improved accountability and transparency was welcome.

 Whilst acknowledging the report template was not SSDC’s, some members found it 
surprising that there was no report heading regarding climate / environment 
implications considering the work underway for a county-wide Climate Strategy.

Community Capital Grant Request to the Parochial Church Council of All Saints 
Church, Isle Brewers (Agenda Item 8)

 Members were content that the recommendation go forward, but sought clarification 
of what would happen if the awaited Lottery funding did not come forward? 

Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance Definition of Anti- 
Semitism (Agenda Item 9)

 No comments.

District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10)

 No comments.

Wincanton Town Centre Strategy Governance and Finance (Confidential) (Agenda 
item 13)



Scrutiny 7 1.10.19

 No comments.

The Future Management of the Council’s Leisure Facilities (Confidential) (Agenda 
item 14)

 No comments.

59. Verbal update on Task and Finish reviews (Agenda Item 12)

Members noted the updates provided by the Chairman on each of the Task and Finish 
Groups in progress, including:

Environment Strategy - The Specialist (Scrutiny) read out an update on behalf of the 
Task and Finish Group Chairman. It was noted that SSDC were well ahead of the other 
districts, and he was happy with progress of both the SSDC Environment Strategy and 
the countywide Climate Strategy.

Council Tax Support – The September meeting was postponed as officers had been 
unable to conclude all the research tasked by the group. The Specialist (Scrutiny) would 
be circulating some preparatory work for members of the group in coming weeks, in 
readiness for the next meeting.

60. Update on matters of interest (Agenda Item 13)

Councillor Sue Osborne, as one of the representatives on the Somerset Rivers Authority 
(SRA) Joint Scrutiny Panel, fed back to members regarding some of the items discussed 
at a meeting she had recently attended. She noted they were getting a good reputation 
for delivery and action. The SRA were keen to talk to partner authorities about the work, 
and she suggested that the Scrutiny Committee recommend that the SRA attend a future 
meeting of full Council to talk about the work they are doing, and this was endorsed by 
Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Mike Stanton, as the SSDC member appointed to the SRA, also suggested 
that members may find the latest annual report and also a report on the review of 
sustainable drainage systems of interest. In response, the Specialist (Scrutiny) advised 
members that she would add links to the documents on the members portal for ease of 
reference.

61. Scrutiny Work Programme (Agenda Item 14)

The Specialist (Scrutiny) reminded members that she had circulated an email to all 
Council members asking for ideas regarding topics or issues for Scrutiny to consider 
adding to the work programme. She noted some responses had been received, all of 
which had been from members of the Scrutiny Committee.

The ideas suggested in response to the email and during discussion included:
 Tackling loneliness and isolation
 Equalities 
 Planning  - delegation and committee structure criteria



Scrutiny 8 1.10.19

 Housing developers – environmental requirements e.g. orientation to maximise 
solar gain

 Potential for SSDC to build houses as an investment opportunity
 Gigaclear – as the contract has been terminated for delivering Somerset and 

Devon broadband – is now the time to look at how we can support our rural 
communities. Is the previously allocated funding which was withdrawn still 
available?

 Impact of Airbnb
 Management companies and public open space – ensuring governance is robust.
 CIL – is it being monitored and the money collected being reported.
 IT and communication – how long to answer phones and where we are with the 

website.

Listening to comments made, the Director (Strategy & Commissioning) suggested that 
Scrutiny could look at delivery of housing and also undertake a full review of the 
Equalities Policy if it was of interest. The Specialist (Scrutiny) advised that many of the 
suggestions would be suitable for Task and Finish work. The Director also noted that for 
some subjects it may be more appropriate and efficient for members to receive a report 
or presentation with a discussion, before considering whether a Task and Finish review 
was necessary. 

Due to the number of suggestions, the Specialist (Scrutiny) suggested that she could a 
draft scoring exercise with the members concerned and then bring the results back to the 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration, and this was agreed by members. 

62. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 15)

Members noted the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for Tuesday 
5 November 2019 at 10.30am, in Council Chamber B, Brympton Way, Yeovil.

……………………………………..

Chairman


